Wisconsin law.
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SECTION 4. There is appropriated from the general fund 
$3,500 as a llonlapsible appl'oiH'iatioll for the paYlllent of salaries 
and office supplies and matel'ials for the office of general secre­
tary of interim committees. All expenditures from this ap­
propriation shall be approved, by the general chairman. No 
part of this appropriation shall be available for travel expense_ 
which shu]1 be paid from the appropriation for the interim COll1-

p:littee for which such expense :was illcniTccl. 

Approved ,July (i, 194R. 

No. 65, A.] [Published July 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 415. 

AN AC,[' to amend 80.32 (4) of the statutes, relating to vaca­
tion and diseontilluance of public high-ways. 

The jJeople of the state of lVisco'Jlsi'J/J 1'cp'J'esc'1I,ted -in senate and 
assc'mbly, do enact as follows: 

80.32 (4) of the statntes is.amenc1ecl to read: 
80,32 (4) Vilhenever anJ' public highway or public ground 

has been vacated or discontinued- the casements and rights in­
cidental thereto acquired by 01' helonging to any county,- school 
dist'rict, to'Vll, village 01' city or to any utility or person in any 
underground 0'1' overg1"ou-nd -structures, improvements 01' serv­
ices and all rights of entrance, maintenance, constrllction and 
repair -of the mime shall continue, unless *" *" * written 
consent to the d1:scontinnance of such easements and 1'1:ghts by 
the a'WlIe'}' thereof is a lJU'J't of the vacat1:an 0'1' (UScont1:n'ltance 
proceecZings CtncZ reference there/o ,is m.ade 1:n the 'urwation 0'1' dis­
continuance 1'esol'ltNon, o'1'(Unance, 01' order, 01' discontinued 
by failure to use the same Ior (I. period of 4 years Irom the time 
that the public highway or public ground- -was. vacated or dis­
continued, Upon the /aUtwc of the l>ntM"ested pm'ties to 1'each 
a.n ag1'cMnent pe1"1n#t-ing discontin'lt(tnce of snch easements and 
rights OJ' 'I(,pon ret'll,sal of the owner of S'lwh ease'nte1?ts Ct1Ul1'ights 
to g'/:'ue written' consent to the rUscontinuance the'reof, suoh ease­
ments and l"ights l1W',lj be d,isco'll#nuecl1:n the vacntion- 01' discon­
tin'/{,G.'J1.oe JiroceecMngs in any case where be1U;fUs 01' rlarnages a1'e 
to be assessed as he'1'dn proviclecl, D(f.'}]'wges for the cliscontinu­
ance at s1wh easMnents and j"ights, in the amwmit of the present 
Val1(,e ~t the l)}'Ope'l'ty to be j'e'moved or abandolled, pl'lI.S the cost 
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of removal) less the sal'va[Je thereon) or hI< s'uch other ([momj,t, as 
may be ag}'ee(~ 'llpon between the intM'estecl pa'J'ti,es) shall be as­
sessed (tgninst the land benefited '{1b the p'l'oceecN.1lgs for assessnwnt 
of damages 0'1' benefits 'lipan the vacation O}' cliscontin'ltance of 
the public high1vay Vi' public g'round. The owner of s1tch ease­
ments nnd iJ'iyhtsJ 'Upon application to the trc((.s'/{,l'cr and '[(pM/, 

r""nishing satisfacto,'Y woof shalt be entitled to any payments 
of OJ' 'upon S1wh aSSeSS1J1£11t of da'mages. Any Pe'l'S01b agg1'ieved 

by s1wh assessment may appeal thel'ef1'Q1n in the smile tinw and 
'I1Utnncr as is provided /0'1' apIJcals fro11t asseSS'lnents of damages 
Of benefits in vacaN01b m' disconNnftance IJ'J'oceeclings in t1w town, 
'Village a·}' city. , 

Approved July 6, 1945. 

No. 74, A.] [Published J nly 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 416. 

AN ACT to amend 241.09 of the statutes, relating to assign­
ment of wag'es. 

Th~ people of the state of TV'isconsin, 1'epresented in sennte and 
assem,bly, do enaot as follows,' 

241.09 of the statutes is amended to read: 
241.09 No assignment of the salary o.!-' lvages of any maTried 

man * * ';;" shall be ,~a.lid fOl' any' purpose unless such as­
signment shall be in writing' signed by the 'wife, if she at the 
time be a member 'of his family, and unless her signature be 
witnessed by 2 disinterested witnesses; nor shall any 'f.< * $ 

assignment of the sala·}'y O}' wa.ges of {(n.y pe'}'son be valid as to 
any such salary 01' wages to' accrue more than 2 months after the 
date of the making of such (ll':lsigmnent, except that assignments 
of sala1'Y 01' wages made (Ut'ectly to licensees -under secti01~s 

115,07,115.09,214,15 or to state or national bamks, s(('vings banks, 
t1'1Jst cmn-pany banks, btlild'ing and loan associa,tions 'or credit 
'u11,ions, may 'i1lGl1tde salary 01' wages to aCC1'Ue more than 2 
months after the date of making snch assignment. Nothi1~g i-n'~ 

this seclion shall apply to ass'ignnwnts made ,under sections 101.10 
(14) or ,128.21 nor to d,'ny anthm"l:za.t-ion [rom an employe to his 
entplo.yC1' direcNng him tO'make deductions f1'01n wages to aCC1'1W 
in the !,uture for 1m'ion OJ' employe clu,b dues, ins1{,}'ance ot (['1/,-


